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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:
Product Line:
Catalog Number:
Description:
Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary_

Lumens per Lamp:
Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V):

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-2019

P917429

REPORT IS A COMBINATION OF REPORTS P901533 AND P898289
INNOVATION CENTER

11/21/2024

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

NEO-RAY

DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

3 foot, Square Define Geo, with Direct Frosted Lens, Indirect Open No Lens

N/A

16142.9 lumens

N/A

94.8 lumens/watt

1.2/1.16/1.29

Rectangular w/ Sides (W: 3.06' x L: 3.06' x H: 0.1")
General Diffuse

170.3

NR

NR
0.9952
0.069
60

NR

NR

NR

24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P917429

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P917429
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
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9% 91 87 84 87 83 80 77
87 80 74 69 79 73 68 63
79 70 63 57 72 64 58 53
73 62 54 48 66 57 50 45
67 55 47 41 60 50 44 38
61 49 41 36 56 45 38 33
57 45 37 31 51 41 34 29
52 40 33 27 48 37 30 26
49 37 29 24 44 34 27 23
46 34 27 22 41 31 25 20
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):
0° 45° 90°
2908 2908 2908
2911 2865 2886
2885 2825 2846
2841 2777 2784
2782 2710 2720
2723 2631 2647
2650 2557 2554
2580 2470 2456
2494 2382 2363
2409 2294 2267
2316 2202 2156
2217 2095 2054
2107 1968 1937
1985 1836 1800
1831 1676 1651
1618 1483 1512
1360 1238 1250
958 820 818

85°

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2409 cd/sgqm

20
50
50

78
68
60
53
47
42
38
34
31
28
26

30

78
66
56
48
42
37
32
29
26
23
21

Scaled Data Report
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P917429

CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

ZONAL LUMENS:

Zone Lumens % Fixture
0°-10° 238.9 1.5
10°-20° 672.1 4.2
20°-30° 987.7 6.1
30°-40° 1147.1 7.1
40°-50° 1145.7 7.1
50°-60° 999.0 6.2
60°-70° 738.5 4.6
70°-80° 417.8 2.6
80°-90° 116.1 0.7
90°-100° 108.9 0.7
100°-110° 405.9 2.5
110°-120° 1076.4 6.7
120°-130° 1785.3 11.1
130°-140° 1896.5 11.7
140°-150° 1762.5 10.9
150°-160° 1417.0 8.8
160°-170° 913.1 5.7
170°-180° 314.3 1.9
0°-30° 1898.6 11.8
0°-40° 3045.8 18.9
0°-60° 5190.5 32.2
0°-90° 6463.0 40.0
90°-120° 1591.2 9.9
90°-150° 7035.5 43.6
90°-180° 9680.0 60.0
0°-180° 16142.9 100.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Scaled Data Report
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15°
25°
35°
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85°
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105°
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0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
2538 2538 2538 2538 2538
2538 2528 2501 2521 2516 241
2416 2402 2370 2379 2367 680
2186 2167 2126 2130 2126 1006
1886 1862 1823 1808 1796 1178
1535 1518 1481 1455 1445 1185
1162 1147 1118 1088 1076 1039
784 769 744 722 710 775
410 405 393 378 383 438
100 98 95 88 85 112
2 29 48 60 64 15
155 76 93 105 103 184
726 798 146 172 182 776
1374 1414 1474 368 196 1352
1942 1974 2019 2036 2043 1732
2404 2442 2463 2487 2482 1857
2788 2786 2826 2843 2831 1744
3070 3049 3077 3092 3073 1415
3235 3221 3228 3245 3228 914
3309 3292 3297 3314 3290 315
3302 3302 3302 3302 3302
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

peachtree City, GA 30269 Or) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P917429
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
0°] 25379 25379 25379 2537.9 2537.9
2.5°] 2552.6 2540.5 2513.6 2537.9 2533.2
5°( 2537.9 25283 25014 2520.8 2516.2
7.5°| 2520.8 2506.3 2479.4 2499.1 2494.2
10°| 2494.2 2477.0 24478 2467.2 2460.0
12.5°| 2457.4 24429 2413.6 242538 2420.9
15°1 2416.0 24015 2369.6 23794 2367.3
17.5°| 2364.7 2350.2 23183 2330.5 2318.3
20°( 2308.5 2294.0 2259.8 2267.1 2257.5
22.5°1 2252.6 2230.6 2198.7 2198.7 2193.8
25°( 2186.5 2167.1  2125.7 21304 2125.7
27.5°1 21133 2096.2 2064.6 2057.3 2045.2
30° 2040.3 2020.6 1984.1 1976.9 1967.0
32.5°1 1962.1 19476 19085 1893.7 1883.9
35° 1886.4 1862.1 1823.0 1808.2 1796.1
37.5°1 1801.0 1779.0 17399 17228 1710.7
40°| 1713.3 1693.5 16545 1632.7 1622.9
42.5°l 1627.8 1608.1  1569.3 1544.7 1530.2
45°| 1535.1 1518.0 1481.2 1454.6 1444.8
47.5°| 14448 1427.7 13885 1361.6 1347.1
50° 1349.5 13373 1303.1 1268.9 1256.8
52.5°] 1256.8 1239.7 1208.1 1181.2 1164.1
55° 1161.7 1147.0 1117.8 1088.5 1076.3
57.5°1 1066.5 1054.3 1022.5 993.2 983.3
60° 971.2 961.6 927.4 900.5 893.2
62.5° 878.5 861.4 837.1 812.8 802.9
65° 783.5 768.7 744.4 722.4 710.2
67.5° 685.8 673.4 651.7 634.6 624.8
70° 595.5 585.6 563.7 546.6 537.0
72.5° 502.8 493.0 480.8 463.7 456.5
75° 409.9 405.2 392.8 378.3 383.2
77.5° 327.0 317.2 3123 305.0 297.7
80° 244.2 241.6 236.7 229.4 224.5
82.5° 166.0 166.0 163.6 153.8 153.8

85° 100.0 97.6 95.3 87.8 85.4
87.5° 44.0 39.1 34.2 26.9 24.4
90° 2.3 28.6 47.7 59.8 64.4
92.5° 59.8 50.2 57.3 62.1 64.4
95° 155.2 76.3 93.0 105.3 102.7
97.5° 279.5 83.7 121.7 129.1 131.3
100° 423.0 95.6 136.2 155.2 160.0

102.5° 580.5 575.9 141.0 167.1 174.5
105° 726.3 798.1 145.9 171.9 181.6
107.5° 895.9 955.5 150.7 176.8 186.4
110°] 1058.5 1108.5 418.2 179.3 188.7
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P917429
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):

112.5°
115°
117.5°
120°
122.5°
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130°
132.5°
135°
137.5°
140°
142.5°
145°
147.5°
150°
152.5°
155°
157.5°
160°
162.5°
165°
167.5°
170°
172.5°
175°
177.5°
180°

Scaled Data Report

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
1211.5 12543 12137 183.8 191.2
1373.7 14143 14741 367.9 196.1
1514.7 1562.4 1603.3 1261.3 635.5
16725 1708.2 17513 1780.0 1457.4
1806.1 1844.4 18924 1906.6 1909.1
1942.3 19735 20189 2035.6 2042.7
2066.5 2100.0 2136.1 2159.9 2162.2
2183.7  2222.0 22481 2274.5 2272.2
2303.1 23344 23605 2382.1 2379.8
2403.6 24419  2463.2 2487.3 2482.5
2508.6  2537.2 25613 2585.1 2578.1
2611.3 2630.6 2656.6 2678.3 2666.4
2697.5 27143 27452 2764.2 2752.3
2788.3  2785.8  2826.3 2843.1 2831.1
2866.9 2859.8 29004 2912.3 2903.0
29435 2926.8 2965.1 2979.3 2967.4
30079 2988.9 3024.7 3039.1 3022.4
3070.0 3048.7 30774 3091.6 3072.6
3120.2 3101.2 31228 3139.6 3120.2
3163.4 31489 31634 31775 3160.8
32014 3187.2 3199.1 3215.9 31943
32349  3220.7 3227.8 3244.6 3227.8
3261.3 3246.8 3254.2 3270.9 32494
3282.8 3268.4 3273.2 3289.9 3268.4
3297.0 3282.8 3287.7 3304.4 3282.8
3308.9 3292.2 3297.0 3313.8 3289.9
3313.8 3297.0 3299.6 3316.3 3294.8
33019 33019 33019 3301.9 3301.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report
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TEST NUMBER: P917429
CATALOG NUMBER: DFN2DIP-SQ3F0-080D120US930-FLLONL

CIE UGR TABLE:

Reflectances:

Ceiling 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3

Wall 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3

Reference plane 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Room dimensions Viewed crosswise Viewed endwise
X=2H Y=2H 9.95 10.73 10.99 11.77 13.18 9.50 10.28 10.54 11.33 12.73
3H 11.60 12.30 12.65 13.35 14.78 11.11 11.81 12.16 12.86 14.29
4H 12.18 12.84 13.24 13.90 15.33 11.69 12.35 12.75 13.40 14.84
6H 12.57 13.18 13.64 14.24 15.68 12.07 12.68 13.14 13.74 15.18
8H 12.67 13.25 13.75 14.33 15.77 12.17 12.75 13.24 13.83 15.27
12H | 12.72 13.27 13.80 14.34 15.80 12.21 12.76 13.29 13.83 15.29
4H 2H 10.40 11.06 11.46 12.11 13.55 10.04 10.70 11.11 11.76 13.19
3H | 12.25 12.80 13.32 13.88 15.33 11.84 12.39 12.92 13.48 14.92
4H 12.96 13.46 14.04 14.54 16.00 12.53 13.04 13.61 14.11 15.58
6H 13.46 13.90 14.55 14.99 16.45 13.03 13.46 14.12 14.56 16.02
8H 13.61 14.01 14.70 15.10 16.58 13.17 13.58 14.26 14.67 16.14
12H 13.67 14.04 14.78 15.14 16.63 13.23 13.59 14.33 14.70 16.18
8H 4H 13.14 13.55 14.23 14.64 16.11 12.77 13.17 13.85 14.26 15.74
6H 13.76 14.10 14.87 15.23 16.70 13.38 13.72 14.49 14.85 16.32
8H 13.98 14.27 15.10 15.39 16.88 13.59 13.88 14.71 14.99 16.49
12H | 14.10 14.36 15.23 15.47 17.00 13.69 13.95 14.82 15.06 16.59
12H 4H 13.12 13.49 14.23 14.59 16.07 12.75 13.12 13.86 14.22 15.71
6H 13.79 14.09 14.91 15.20 16.69 13.42 13.71 14.54 14.83 16.32
8H 14.03 14.28 15.15 15.39 16.92 13.64 13.90 14.77 15.01 16.54
END OF REPORT
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